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Staff Report

RE: Demolition of Former Police Station
Department/Program: Public Works
Explanation: The City solicited bids on January 12, 2024 for pre-demolition testing for asbestos on

the former Police Station. That testing was required in order to obtain the demolition permit from
St. Louis County.

2024 Pre demo Bids Total Cost
Enpagq, LLC $5,875.00
Ian St. John $2,800.00
Intertek-PSI $3,435.00

Staff selected Ian St. John to perform the inspection. Their report is attached to this memo.

The City then solicited bids from four companies for asbestos abatement. Two companies declined
to bid. The lowest bidder is Environmental Operations, Inc.

2024 Asbestos abatement Bids Total Cost
Alloy Group $38,820.00
Environmental Operations, Inc. $25,580.00
AB-Henso No Bid
Cenpro Services No Bid

Recommendation: We recommend awarding the unit price contract to Environmental Operations,
Inc. not to exceed $25,580.00 for the asbestos abatement so we may proceed with obtaining the
proper St. Louis County permit for demolition.

Submitted By: Jim Link

Date: 4/8/2024

Ballwin Government Center

1 Government Ctr, Ballwin, Missouri 63011
(p) 636-227-9000 (W) www.ballwin.mo.us
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St. John Environmental Consulting LLC
5515 Grace Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63116
Phone: (314)-853-4668

Email: jan@stjohnenv.com

SDVOSB

February 1, 2024

Mr. Jim Link
City of Ballwin

RE: Asbestos Bulk Sampling Survey: 300 Park Drive, Ballwin, Missouri
Project # 2402-029

Dear Mr. Link:

Thank you for allowing St. John Environmental Consulting (SEC) the opportunity to perform the
asbestos sampling on the property located at 300 Park Drive, Ballwin, Missouri. Under the US
EPA Federal NESHAPs regulations, structures planned for renovation and demolition must have
all suspect asbestos containing materials to be impacted sampled by a licensed inspector and
analyzed by an accredited testing laboratory. The structures identified were sampled according to
the Federal Requirements. There is no Sample #13

Sample #1 —2X2 White Large & Small Pin Ceiling Tile -Non-Asbestos Containing
Sample #2 — Drywall / Joint Compound — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #3 — Yellow Carpet Glue — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #4 — 4” Dark Gray Covebase / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #5 — 2X2 White Worm & Pin Ceiling Tile — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #6 — 12X12 Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic -Non-Asbestos Containing
Sample #7 — 12X12 Light Blue Floor Tile / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #8 — White Sink Insulation — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #9 — 12X23 Tan Floor Tile / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #10 — 12X12 White Floor Tile / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #11 — 4” Light Gray Covebase / Mastic — Non- Asbestos Containing

Sample #12 - 4” Green Covebase / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #14 — 12X12 Darker Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic — Asbestos Containing (100
Square Feet)

Sample #15 Pipe Fitting — Asbestos Containing (Approximately 30 in HV. AC, Bathrooms, and
Lower Level)

Sample #16 — 6X6 White Ceiling Tile — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #17 — 2X2 Flat White Ceiling Tile — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #18 — Black Mastic Under Carpet Glue — Asbestos Containing (2100 Square Feet)
Sample #19 — 12X12 Blue Floor Tile / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #20 — 3” Black Covebase / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #21 —3” Green Covebase / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing

Sample #22 - 12X12 Green Floor Tile / Mastic — Non-Asbestos Containing



St. John Environmental Consulting LLC
5515 Grace Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63116
Phone: (314)-853-4668

Email: ian@stjohnenv.com

SDVOSB

Sample #23 — Gray Sink Insulation — Non-Asbestos Containing
Sample #24 — Window Caulk — Asbestos Containing (94 Windows, 8 Doors, and 1 Garage Door)
Sample #25 — Black Condensate Wrap — Non-Asbestos Containing

All quantities are to be verified by any contractor bidding for the removal.

Enclosed please find Bulk Sampling Forms, Laboratory Results, and applicable certifications. If
you have any questions, please contact us at (314) 853.4668. Thank You.

Respectfully,
i ,ﬁ?i/—

an St. John{
President




SEEML Asbestos Chain—of-—Custody Form
102 Edinburgh Court, Greenville, SC. 29607
= Ph: (864) 233-3770, Fax: (864) 233-6589
SF ' Ml_ '_abs WWW.SEEML.COM l
* Ferak Ty NVLAP Lab ID: 2010310 Page _L of
- Ref /1~ Lab ID:
“"(1- 2401221 08 SS0- 60|
y: ’?L John Environmentaf Consulting Date Sample: l ,q _ ZCD = ‘f ]
{Manager: | Tan St Join Project Name- ‘
! OLOD Lallwin Rilize fops |
Addr 5515 Grace Avenue Project Location: :
i u ject Location 200 qu & Dr
City, Ste. Zip: | St. Louis, MO 6317¢ .
1 Ba w ! /97 0.
Phone: 314-853-4668 Project No:
Email: ian@stjohnenv.com T
— N
PLM TAT: RUSH GAME DAY ) NEXT DAY 2DAY 3 DAY 4 DAY 5 DAY
PLM-Bujlk: PositiveStop Yes X N, PCM-AIR
X PLM 600/R-93-11§ (<1%) T NIOSH 7400
b PLM NOB (<l%) Gravimeln'c Sommmﬂcmrrg
Point Cojjnt Positive Stop Yes No
— I ~ PLM CARB435- Level A (400 Point Count <0.25%)
— 400 w/o Gravimetric {<0.25%) L PLM CARB 435- Levyel B (1000 Point Count <0.1%)
~ 1000 w/o Gravimetric (0.1%) " Cincinnati Method EPA 600/R-04/004 by PLM
_ 400 with Gravimetric {0.25%)
— 1000 with Gravimetric (<0.1%)
TEM: EDAY NEXTDAY 2pAY 3DAY  4DAY  SDAY | *TEM Analysis is subcontracted, TAT starts after PLM resuits have
been submitted by SEEML, uless otherwise requested.
Sample ID Description/Location . Analysis Type Comments _~
| Nl
N
A { \/E:.\ Cir” il
1\ <X\ -
; r /
[l \ /
AN/
W i
/
f/
- d —
Reli hed by: Time/Date Received by Time/Date
! [ D22y
Form 2.0 Rev. 10 03/03/23



St. {ohn Environmental Consulting
5518 Grace Avenue

St. Houis, MO 63116

Tel:|(314) 8534668

Em'ﬂil: ian@stjohnenv.com

|

Asbestos Bulk Sampling Form

Project Number: 2402-029 Taken By: lan St. John Date: 1/19/24

Cliept: City of Ballwin Facility: Old Ballwin Police Department

Addyess: 200 Park Dive Address: 300 Park Drive

City[State: Ballwin, MO City/State: Ballwin, MO

Confact: Jim Link Phone Number: N/A

Resylts Needed By: 24 Hours Page: 10f4

Sample Sample Sample

No. Description Location
1-01 2X2 White Large & Small Pin Ceiling Tile st Floor
1-02 2X2 White Large & Small Pin Ceiling Tile 1st Floor
1-03 2X2 White Large & Small Pin Ceiling Tile 1st Floor
2-01 Drywall / Joint Compound Throughout
2-02 Drywall / Joint Compound Throughout
203 Drywall / Joint Compound Throughout
3-01 Yellow Carpet Glue 1st Floor
302 Yellow Carpet Glue 1st Floor
3-03 Yellow Carpet Glue 1st Floor
4-01 4" Dark Gray Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
4-02 4" Dark Gray Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
4-03 4" Dark Gray Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
5-01 2X2 White Worm & Pin Ceiling Tile 1st Floor
502 2X2 White Wom & Pin Ceiling Tile 1st Floor
5-03 2X2 White Worm & Pin Ceiling Tile 1st Floor
6-01 12X12 Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front
6-02 12X12 Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front
6-03 12X12 Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front
7-01 12X12 Light Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front
7-02 12X12 Light Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front
7-03 12X12 Light Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Front




St John Environmental Consulting

55515 Grace Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63116

Tel:{| (314) 853-4668
Email: ian@stjohnenv.com
Asbestos Bulk Sampling Form
Project Number: 2402-029 Taken By: lan St John Date: 1/19/24
Cliept: City of Ballwin Facility: Old Ballwin Police Department
Addyess: 200 Park Dive Address: 300 Park Drive
City/State: Ballwin, MO City/State: Ballwin, MO
Confact: Jim Link Phone Number: N/A
Reslits Needed By: 24 Hours Page: 20f4
Sample Sample Sample
No. Description Location
8-01 White Sink Insulation 1st Floor Kitchen
8-02 White Sink Insulation 1st Floor Kitchen
8-03 White Sink Insulation 1st Floor Kitchen
9-01 12X12 Tan Floor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
9-02 12X12 Tan Floor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
9-03 12X12 Tan Floor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
10-01 12X12 White Floor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
10-02 12X12 White Fioor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
10-03 12X12 White Floor Tile / Mastic Dispatch
11-01 4" Light Gray Covebase / Mastic Dispatch Closet
11-02 4" Light Gray Covebase / Mastic Dispatch Closet
11-03 4" Light Gray Covebase / Mastic Dispatch Closet
12-01 4" Green Covebase / Mastic Dispatch
‘ 12-02 4" Green Covebase / Mastic Dispatch
! 12-03 4" Green Covebase / Mastic Dispatch
I 14-01 12X12 Darker Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic HVAC 1st Layer
i 14-02 12X12 Darker Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic Bathroom by HVAC 2nd Layer
. 14-03 12X12 Darker Beige with Gray Floor Tile / Mastic Bathroom by HVAC 2nd Layer
15-01 Pipe Fittings Basement HVAC
1502 Pipe Fittings Basement at South End
15-03 Pipe Fittings Basement at HVAC




St. lohn Environmental Consulting
55515 Grace Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63116

Tel:|| (314) 853-4668

Email: lan@stjohnenv.com

Asbestos Bulk Sampling Form

Project Number: 2402-029 Taken By: lan St. John Date: 1/19/24
Cliept: City of Ballwin Facility: Old Baliwin Police Department
Ad S: 200 Park Dive Address: 300 Park Drive
City/State: Ballwin, MO City/State: Ballwin, MO
Contact: Jim Link Phone Number:  N/A
Res{)its Needed By: 24 Hours Page: 3ofd
Sample Sample Sample
No. Description Location
16-01 6X6 White Ceiling Tile Town Hall
16-02 6X6 White Ceiling Tile Town Hall
16-03 6X6 White Ceiling Tile Town Hall
17-01 2X2 Fiat White Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Offices
17-02 2X2 Flat White Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Offices
1703 2X2 Flat White Ceiling Tile 1st Floor Offices
18-01 Black Mastic Under Carpet Giue Multiple Rooms
18-02 Black Mastic Under Carpet Glue Multiple Rooms
18-03 Black Mastic Under Carpet Glue Multiple Rooms
19-01 12X12 Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Hallway
19-02 12X12 Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Hallway
19-03 12X12 Blue Floor Tile / Mastic 1st Floor Hallway
20-01 3" Black Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
20-02 3" Black Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
20-03 3" Black Covebase / Mastic 1st Floor
21-01 3" Green Covebase / Mastic Lower Level Nurse
2102 3" Green Covebase / Mastic Lower Level Nurse
21-03 3" Green Covebase / Mastic Lower Level Nurse
2201 12X12 Green Floor Tile / Mastic Lower Level Nurse
,' 22-02 12X12 Green Floor Tile / Mastic Lower Level Nurse
I 22-03 12X12 Green Floor Tile / Mastic Lower Level Nurse




St. Yohn Environmental Consulting

5514 Grace Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63116
(314) 8534668

Tel;

Email: ian@stjohnenv.com

Asbestos Bulk Sampling Form

Project Number: 2402-029 Taken By: lan St. John Date: 1/19/24

Client: City of Ballwin Facility: Old Ballwin Palice Department

Addyess: 200 Park Dive Address: 300 Park Drive

City/State: Baliwin, MO City/State: Ballwin, MO

Conlfact: Jim Link Phone Number: N/A

Resyits Needed By: 24 Hours Page: 40f 4

Sample Sample Sample

No. Description Location
23-01 Gray Sink Insulation Nurses Office
23-02 Gray Sink Insulation Nurses Office
23-03 Gray Sink Insulation Nurses Office
24-01 Window Caulk Exterior
24-02 Window Caulk Exterior
24-03 Window Caulk Exterior
25-01 Black Condensate Wrap Lower HVAC
25-02 Black Condensate Wrap Lower HVAC
25-03 Black Condensate Wrap Lower HVAC




Southeast Environmental Microbiolagy Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEL& I. b Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , www.seeml.com
s ..ma,. S NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received: |01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported:|01/22/24
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name:|Old Baliwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen 2 -
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
Methoddlogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
Lab No.: % Fibraus Non- - Tt -
Cﬂent o % Asbestos Type Ast s Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
550A 35% Min Wool,50% 10% Binder/Filler,5% . -
o1 None Detected Cellulose Pertite {White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
551A 35% Min Wool,50% 10% Binder/Filler,5% ] -
02 None Detected Cellulose Perite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
P52A 35% Min Wool,50% 10% Binder/Filler, 5% . o
T None Detected Cellulose Periite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
|B53A N .
01 None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler {White) Joint Compound/Throughout
B53B .
Bl None Detected 30% Celiulose 70% Gypsum (White) Drywall/Throughout
554A
% None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (White) Joint Compound/Throughout
5548 ;
o None Detected 30% Cellulose 70% Gypsum (White) Drywall/Throughout
555A ) | 5
e None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (White) Joint Compound/Throughout
555B 3
03 None Detected 25% Cellulose 75% Gypsum (White) Drywall/Throughout
Approviad By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The results in this report anly apply to the samples as received.
NOB-,ampleipre!esledasapveiiminaryamtvsisWehigMy. d for Negative NCB sampies dting in less than 1% Asbesmstobeveriﬁedby'l[MwPoivtAnaiysis.
Inh, 7 samples are into b and analy individually NADmeansnonbesmsﬁbelsweredetec(ed.whmdetmedm ik o ion and ing limit is Jess than 1%
unless paint eblmiing is perf d. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference marterial and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit
and to aid in identification
idel for|inter tation:
Anvy opin/ong/Flter in this report are outside Lhe scope of this faby Y¥'s accreditation. Inter ion of the data and information within this d islefrtothe consuh: and/for
persans whe dinducted the fiekiwork. A material is ik ! b C ining tal {ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the
Amie: i o of dustri; {ACGIH); the American [ndustrial Hyglene Assodation (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Associatian IAQA); the United States Environmental Pratection Agency (USEPA);
the Canters fof|Disease Contral {CDC} as well as the California Department of Health Services (CADHS) have publ: idelines for and inter jon of analytical data i Mg a tested material is ACM,

Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20

Page 2 of 16



Southeast Environmental Microbiology Labaratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenwille, SC 29607
SE Eh“. [ D Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 . Www,seeml.com
i L a s : NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:[01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported;|01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by Emily McElveen ! :
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
|Methodglogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Withaut Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
2ab No.: % Asbestos Type % FibrousNon- ||, o hreus Material Description/Location
Client No. X Asbestos Material Type
556A .
o) None Detected None Detecied 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor
I557A . i i
) None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Foor
558A . R i
203 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor
9A !
] None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Cove Base/1st Floor
559B ) .
T None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Floor
560A . )
= None Detected None Detedted 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Cove Basef1st Floor
560B i 3
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Hoor
\B61A i .
P None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Cove Base/1st Floor
561B . . .
s None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Foor
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disdaimer;
The results in s resort enly apply to the samples as received.
NOB sampies gre tested as 2 preliminary analysis. We highly rec d for rve NOB samples ng in less Lhan 1% Astestas to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.
Inh R amples are into h and ind: Y NADma\snuasbestmﬁbetswedeteﬂed.Whende!ecmdmeminmmdetccﬁonandreporﬁnglmislessﬂmlx
wsiless point clinting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference materiat and it is recommerdad that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric peint ccunt analysis to lower the detecton himit
and to aid in afpestos identification
Guidelines for |nterpretation:
Any f e in this report are outside the scope of this lab Y's acer Interps ion of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or
persans who dindicted the fieldwork A Rl is ick lated i i3] (ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the
American C: et of dustrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Indust-tal Hygicne Association (AMA); the indoas Air Quality Association (IAQAJ; the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers fof [Dis2250 Controd {CDC) as well as the California Department of Health Services {CADHS) have published gu for and interp of analyticai data indicating a tested material is ACM.
Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/25/20
Page 3 of 16




102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEM‘. I. b Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 » Www.seeml.com
L a.. S = NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474

Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division

PLM Ashestos Bultk Sample Summary

Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled: |01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853—4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: {01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at 3 later Project Name:|0ld Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
i ! Project Address: | 200 Park Dr
Analyzeq by: Emily McElveen ] -
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
Methodglogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
Liab No.: % Fibrous Non- . . .
C_I#m — % Asbestos Type Ash Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
562A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder/Filler,5% " -
] None Detected Cellulose Perlite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
S63A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder;/Filler,5% -
= None Detected Cellulose Perlite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
564A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder/Filler,5% i :
== None Detected Cellulose Periite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor
565A . .
— None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/1st Floor Front
G658 ! - .
None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Front
1
:;’2" None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/1st Floor Front
|566B i . ]
None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Front
ll6-02
s67A .
e None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix {(Gray) Floor Tile/1st Floor Front
567B _ | .
Eo None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Foor Front
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The resaits i s report only apaly to the samples as received.
NOB samples jte tested as a preliminary analysis. We highly recommend for Negative NOB samptes resulting in less than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.
It 1 3 les are separated into fy b and analy mdividually, NAD means no fibers were di Whnen d the mini detection and reparting limit is less than 1%
unlless point ginting is pert d. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limie
and to aid in aflestos dentification,
dalines for Mion
Any oplniong pretatans in this report are outside the scope of this lab Y's acc ter of the data and info, within this d # left to the company, consultant, and/or
persons who conducted the felds A material is consi k ining material {ACM) where the asbestas content Is determimed to be ane percent or greater. Several organizations, Including the
American Confifrence of Indusstrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Assodiation {1AQA); the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers fof Diaease Contra) (CDC) as weil as the Califarnia Department of Health Services (CADHS) have pub Idelines for and i of anah dats indicating a tested material is ACM.

Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20

Page 4 of 16




Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEM[ l b Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 » www.seeml.com
o=t 3 S . NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled;|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
’ Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853—4668/ian@slj0hnenv.oom, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: |01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a Iater Project Name:|Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Ad :|200 Park D
Analyzeg by: Emily McElveen = ;fmdr;- e MO’
Method *Iugy EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
iab No.: % Fibrous Non- h == :
= *nt N % Asbestos Type Asb Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
l568A _—
oy None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Floor Tile/1st Floor Front
5688 . . .
None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Mastic/1st Hoor Front
7-01
15694 ) )
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Floor Tile/1st Floor Front
5698 ) , .
02 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Mastic/1st Floor Front
570A i .
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Floor Tile/1st Fioor Front
570B . . -
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Mastic/1st Floor Front
7 s }
p7aA None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% Organic Matrix | (Off- White) Sink Undercoating/ 1t Floor
|8-{)1 Kitchen
5724 (Off-White) Sink Undercoating/1st Floor
None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% O ic Matrix
8-02 . Kitchen
573A e o -
= None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% Organic Matrix | (CfF-White) Scnk’éltr:leeincoaung/ 1st-Flaoy

Approved By: Andrea Berrios

Disclaimer:
The results in
NOB samples

EETE0

samples are

into h

1 report only apply 10 the samples as received.
e tested as a preliminary analysis. we highly recommend for Negative NOB samples resulting in less than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.

b fes and anakyzed incivid

uniess paoint cg
2nd 1o aid in

Guideli

for

terpretation:
Any ogini

nting & performed. Floor tile samples may cantam large amouns of interference material and it is Tecom

in this report are outside the scope of this labx

y. NAD means no asb fibers were detected. When dere the mi detecticn and ing fimit ts less than 1%

mended that the sample be anakzed by gravimetric point count analysis ta lower the detectlon fimit

Y's acer ion of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or

merp;

persons who Ephids
Amenican ©
the Centers fod

A

Isc
e of Government Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial
psease Comrol {CDC) as well as the Cakfornia Department of Health Services {CADHS) have published guidelines for

. ontain

1§ material (ACM) where the asbestas content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, induding the
Hygiere Association (AIHA); the (ndoor Air Quality Association (IAQA);

ing a tested materal is ACM.

Form B.0 Rev. B 04/29/20
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Ashestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEE |. |. h Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , Www.seeml.com
s M _.a.. S_. NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received: |01/22/2024
i Date Analyzed: |01/22/2024
314)853—4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported:|01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen
i Y City, State. ZIP: | Ballwin, MO
Methocﬁlogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
Uab No.: brous 5
d“{;t = % AshestosType | , G L = '?:l".rype % Non-Fibrous Matesial Description/Location
57
9-:: None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Foor Tile/1st Floor Kitchen
5748 5 . .
Y None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1ist Floor Kitchen
575A . 5 :
v None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/1st Floor Kitchen
5758 . . .
05 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Kitchen
IS76A . i 3 .
505 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tite/1st Floor Kitchen
5768 : . .
503 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Kitchen
\B77A i . o
‘|10-01 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Qear) Mastic/Dispatch
5778
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/Dispatch
577C | . e
lom None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch

Approved By: Andrea Berrios

Dusclaimer:
The results in this report only apply to the samples as received.
NOB samples 1r:lzstedasapmliminaryanabysis.Weligl|lym d for Negative NCB b fting in fess than 1% Asbeslaswbeveﬁﬁedby"EMwainAmly{s.

o 5 samples into b bsamples and analy itdnmaihr.memasbmnsﬁbmswuedﬂecmwhmd«eaedﬂwmm:«hnmdrepom'ngl‘m\kislessmanlﬁ
unless point celinting i performed. Floor tile samples may contair: large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysts to lower the devection limit
andtoaidin identification.

Guided for

Any opi L iterp 1 exp in Lhis report are outside the scape of this L Y's acceditation. inter on of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or
persons wh ducted the tield A ialis c A; C 3 {ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or grealer. Several Ofganizations, ncluding the
American Cor e of Govi ial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Assodiation (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Assodation (LAQA); the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers fodDisesss Control (CDC} as well as the California Department of Health Services (CADHS} have publish idelines for and interpretation of il data indicating a tested is ACM

Form 8.0 Rev. B 04/29/20
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenvilie, SC 29607
SEEMI. I. I] Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , www.seeml.com
~t LA 35 = NVLAP Lab 1D:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed: |01/22/2024
314)853—4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seemi.cor Date Reported:|01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McEiveen - -
City, State. ZIP: | Ballwin, MO
Methud.‘ﬂogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
fiab No: % Ashestos Type EoIfIPonsINGn; % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
Client No.: Asbestos Material Type
577D .
) None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound g/Dispatch
578A . i L
™ None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Clear) Mastic/Dispatch
5788 .
i None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/Dispatch
578C i .
10453 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch
578D .
-3 None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound}Dispatch
579A . . .
T None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Qear) Mastic/Dispatch
579B . . .
003 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Floor Tile/Dispatch
1
I579C . .
e None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch
579D
T None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound gg/Dispatch
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The residts infivis report only apply to the samples as received.
NOB samples Bro tested 3= a preli Y analysis. We highty for Negative NOB samples ing in less than 1% Asbestas to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.
Inhe 0 % samples are imo hy b and y2ed indivi NAD means na asbestos fibers were detected. When d the mil o ion and reporting limit is less than 1%
unless paint & is performed. Floor tile samples may cantain large of interft ial and itis ded that the sample be analyzed hy gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detecticn fimit
and to aid in #sb identification.
Any of 5 |prerpretations d in this report are cutside the scope of this lab Y's accr P of the data and inft ion within this d is left to the Y. consultant, and/or
persons who cenducted the freldwork. A material is considered lated asb < ining material (ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several arganizations, induding the
Copf ce of ial f (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association (IAQA); the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers fur{ D Control (CDC) a5 wetl as the Califomia Department of Health Services (CADHS) have publish hyti

for and i

data indicating a tested materiat is ACM.

Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEE |. I. b Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , Www.seeml.com
M = _3___ S - NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Enviranmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
A Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: |01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
. Project Address: |200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen e -
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
MemOIﬂJIogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
liab No.: % Fibrous Non- i - .
cﬁent e % Asbestos Type Asbestos Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
580A . . .
oot None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Cove Base/Dispatch Closet
5808 i . L
e None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch Closet
102 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Cove Base/Dispatch Closet
581B . . .
i) None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch Closet
5824 , i
T None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Gray) Cove Base/Dispatch Closet
582B .
s None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch Closet
583A | ) i
0 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove Base/Dispatch
1
5838
oo None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/Dispatch
584A
5 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove Base/Dispatch
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The results in/fhis report only apply to the samples as recerved.
N0 samples dre tested as a preliminary anatysis. We highly d for Negative NOS samples resulting in less than 1% Asbestos 10 be verified by TEM ov Point Anadysis.
Inhomogensggs samples are into h bsamples and mdive Y Wmmnbmmﬁbmwedetm“nmndemccdme i d and ing limit is less than 1%
unless posnt spuating b perf Floor tile samples may contain large amowmis of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count anatysks ta lower the detection limit
and to aid in #skestos identification.
Guidelines for Interpretation:
Any op i in this report are outside the scope of this lab Y's P ion of the data and informatian within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or
persons who ted the fiek A ial is idered fated asb c ing il (ACM) where the astestos content is determined to be ane percent or greater. Several organizaticns, including the
Amerizan € ol G Industrial (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association {AIHA}; the indoar Air Quality Association (IAQA); the United States Ervironmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers foj Disease Control {€DC) as well as the California Department of Health Sevvices (CADHS) have pubk idelines for and interp ion of analytical data indicating a tested material is ACM.
Form B.0 Rev. B 04/29/20
Page 8 of 16




Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
'é‘. 102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SE E '. I. [] ry Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , WWw.seeml.com
=— M a- S— NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled: [01/19/2024
Date Received: |01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: [01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: | Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzeg by Emily McElveen : :
City, State. ZIP: Ballwin, MO
Methodglogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimelry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
ik No.: % Asbestos T % Fibrous Non- % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
Client No.: o YP€ | Asbestos Material Type
584B ) X o
) None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/Dispatch
585A . )
= None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove Base/Dispatch
1 |
S585B 5 i o
T None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Dispatch
.[}
586A . R §
> None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Off-White) Floor Tile/HVAC
14-01
5868 - i
50 2% Chrysotile None Detected 98% (Black) Mastic/HVAC
14-01
587A . . )
S None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Off-White) Hoor Tile/Bath By HVAC 2
lL4-
5878 .
P POSITIVE STOP (Black) Mastic/Bath By HVAC 2
03 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Off-White) Floor Tile/Bath By HVAC 2
!
588B .
= POSITIVE STOP (Black) Mastic/Bath By HVAC 2
3
Approvpd By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The results in {bis report only apoly to the samples as received.
NOB samples & te2ed 5 a preliminary analysis. We highly for Negative NOB P ing in less than 1% Asbestas 20 be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.
I ECNCOUE sampies are imto h b and analy individualh NAD means no asbestos fibers were detected. When & the [ ion and ing limit is less than 1%
unless point Irig s perfe Hoor tile pies may conlain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detectlon limit
and 1o aid in a{hestos identification.
delines for
Any oginions/ ‘intMsreportarewts&dethcscupeormis' i Y's accreditation, 1on of the data and ink ion within this ¢ is left to the company, and/or
perions who ctydiucted the feldy A fal is ik utat b containing ial {ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several ofganizations, incduding the
American ¢ of Government Industrial Hygienists {ACGIH); the Amerian Industrial Hygiene Association [AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Assodation {IAQAJ; the United States Emvironmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers foq Disease Control (€DC} as well as the California Department of Health Services (CADHS) have publi 0 for and i of analy data indicating a tested material is ACM
Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20
Page 9 of 16




Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
.é'. 102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEM I. I.a h 3 Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , Www.seeml.com
s ] [ S - NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled: |01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: |01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: [Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
. Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen/Andrea Berrios . -
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
Methodglogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
b No.: % Fibrous Non- b .
(f*nt o % Asbestos Type Ast s Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
589A . .
None Detected 85% Cellulose 15% Binder/Filler (Off-White) Fibrous Material/Bsmnt
15-01 hIVAC
5898 B ) . . "
=0 1% Amosite 20% Mineral Wool 79% Binder/Fller (Gray) Pipe Fitting/Bsmnt HVAC
15-01
90A . .
POSITIVE STOP (Gray) Pipe Fitting/Bsmt @ S End
15-02
591A A
POSITIVE STOP (Gray) Pipe Fitting/Bsmt @ HVAC
15-03
592A 0 0% M
None Detected 40% Fiberglass, 5% Min 5% Binder/Filler (White) Celling Tile/Townhall
16-01 Wool
BO3A 04 M
None Detected 40% Fiberglass, 5% Min 5% Binder/Filer (White) Ceiling Tile/Townhall
16-02 Wool
o None Detected 40% Fiberglass, 5% Min 5% Binder/Filler (White) Ceiling Tile/Townhall
16-03 Wool
S95A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder/Filler,5% . -
0t None Detected Cellulose Perdite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor Offices
$96A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder/Filler,5% . .
o None Detected Cellulose Perlite (White} Ceiling Tile/1st Floor Offices
Approveéd By: Andrea Berrios
Disclaimer:
The results in §i report only apply 1o the samples as received.
NOH samples 4(e tested as a preliminary analysis. We highty d for Negative NOB samples Ring in less than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analys:s.
Inkh B samgples are dinto b and analyzed individually. NAD means no ash fiters were d .wncndetectzdmeminirm.nde‘!ectimandrcponinglimikislesslhanl%
unless point cagnting is performed, Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference materlal and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric paint count analysis to lawer the detection limit
and te aid in identif i
idelines for [3terpretation:
Any apl /i P in Lhis report are outside the scape of this lab ¥'s accreditation. Inter of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or
persons who cehductad th fie'dwark. A material is considered regulated asbestos <containing material (ACM) where the asbestos content I determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the
American Confl e of d F ists (ACGIH); the American Industral Hyglene Assodation (AJHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association (LAQA}; the United States Enviranmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers for! [lsease Control (CDC) as well as the California Department of Heaith Services (CADHS) have pubiish idelines far and inter ion of data indicating a tested material is ACM
Form B.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20
Page 10 of 16




SEEML Labs %

Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division

Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , Www.seeml.com
NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0

102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607

PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary

xas Lic: 300474

Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received: |01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seem|.cor Date Reported:|01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Baliwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen Z =
City, State. ZIP:|Baliwin, MO
Methodplogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
iab No.: % Fibrous Non- " o .
St no: % Asbestos Type bestos Material Type % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
597A 40% Min Wool,45% 10% Binder/Filler,5% | =
En None Detected Cellulose Periite (White) Ceiling Tile/1st Floor Offices
598A _ . :
o None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Multirooms
5988 . R .
501 3% Chrysatile None Detected 97% Organic Matrix (Black) Mastci/Multirooms
599A . . . .
502 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Multirooms
5998 . .
POSITIVE STOP (Black) Mastic/Muitirooms
18-02
600A . . .
T None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Multircoms
600B
POSITIVE STOP (Black) Mastic/Multirooms
18-03
601A i .
o None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Floor Tile/1st Floor Hall
601B . .
501 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Hall
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disdlaimer:
The results i fhis report only apaly ta the samples as received.
NOB &  tested 3 a prediminary analysis. We highly recommend for Negative NOB samples resulting in less than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.

DFENEOs are dato h b kes and d individ ,.NADnnzmmasbcswsﬁbersw&ede(ened.When‘ the min o ion and ing limit is less than 1%
unless point dguntirg is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material andit is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count 3nalysis to lower the detection limit
and to aid in {ibestos Wentification,

Guidelines ot |nterpretstion:

Any oginions pretations exp: d in this report are outside the scope of this laboratory's acereditation. Interpretation of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consuttant, andfor
persons who thrducted the field A material is L b - '3 ial (ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the
Amierican € o of Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association {IAQA); the Unted States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA};
the Centers fo "

Disgase Contral (CDC) as well as the California Department of Health Services {CADHS) have published guid

for

andi

jon of analytical data indicating a tested materiat is ACM,

Form B.0 Rev. B 04/29/20
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEE '. lah S Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , www.seeml.com
...... w M\ NVLAP Lab 1D:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
17 Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@st]'ohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported:|01/22/2024
Date Revised: | 01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name:|Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Praject No:
Project Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McEiveen L =
City, State. Z1P:|Ballwin, MO
Methudnrlogv: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
1ab No. % Asbestos Type YoFibrousNan- |\ hrous Matesial Description/Location
Client No.: Asbestes Material Type
602A . .
e None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Roor Tile/1st Floor Hall
6028 . . .
5 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Floor Hall
603A 5 .
1903 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Blue) Floor Tile/1st Floor Hall
5038 . . i
05 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/1st Fioor Hall
- None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Cove Base/1st Floor
1
6048 i . N
™ None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Floor
605A .
bo-02 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix {Black) Cove Base/1st Floor
5058 N . .
0 None Petected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Floor
H506A | .
o None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Cove Base/1st Floor
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disdaimer:
The results in {kis report only apply to the samples as received.
NOBsampls,J r!?smdisaprellminarvamlvsis.WehigNym for Negative NOB samples Ring in kess than 1% Asbesloslobeveriﬁedby"morPoimAnaNsis.
Ik Bere0gE samoies are separated into b bs: les and analy ncirvi NAD means no asb fibers were d When d the o san and reporting limit is less than 1%
unless point ing is port: Floor te samples may contain krge amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzeg by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit
and to aid in Identification.
sdelis for [fterp :
Any opinigns/! (- p inlhisreportamoulsidethes(npedthis' b Y's acaeditati ion of the data and inft ion within this d i left 20 the eompary, consultant, and/or
perions who i the fieldwork. A ial is i L b ining i3l (ACM) where the asbestos content is determined to be one percent Cr greater. Several organizations, induding the
American Canf of Government Industriat Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Assodiation (AIHA); the indoor Air Quatity Association (LAQA}; the United States Enviranmental Protection Agency (USEPA);
the Centers fod Disease Controf {CDC) as well as the California Department of Health Services (CADHS) have publish rdetines for and i tan of analytical data indicating a tested material is ACM.
Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20
Page 12 of 16




Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEE I. '.a bs  + Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 » www.seeml.com
-~ M = di NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 Xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled: |01/19/2024
Date Received: 01/22/2024
” Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668ﬁan@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: [01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
. Project Address: |200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen 2
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
Methud:llogy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
I#b N % Asbestos Type % Fibrous Non- % Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
dlient No.: Asbestos Material Type
606B " . .
s None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/1st Floor
607A I
b0t None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove Base/LL Nurse
607B i . .
o1 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/LL Nurse
10
607C ) .
ot None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (White) Texture/LL Nurse
BOSA i .
P00 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove BasefLL Nurse
FOSB ) ) .
00 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/LL Nurse
EO8C ' .
o0 None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Rller (White) Texture/LL Nurse
21-
e09A _ .
o3 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Cove Base/tL Nurse
5098 . . .
i None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix {Tan) Mastic/LL Nurse
Approved By: Andrea Berrios
Disdaimer:
The results In {kis report only apoly to the samgles as received.
NOB samples jte tested as a prelimi Y analysrs. We highly recommend for Negative NOB amples resulting in fess than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.
inh g ples are into b b bes and analy inch by NAD means no asbestos fibers were detected. When detected the mini d and ing limit is less than 1%
unless point egenting is performed. Floor tite samples may cantain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the deteclion fimit
2nd to aid in 3 id .
idelines for [#1 :
Any opinigns /| tations expressed in this report are outside the scope of this lab Y's ion. | ion of the data and ink jon within this d is left to the pany, kaar, and/or
persons who tefiducted the fieldwork. A ial is ik d asb ing il {ACM} where the asbestos content is determined to be ane percent or greater. Several organizations, inctuding the
Amevican Cortf] e of Government Industrial Hygienists {ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association [AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association (IAQA); the United Stares Environmental Protection Agency {USEPA);
the Centers fon Disease Control {CDC) as well as the California Department of Health Services {CADHS) have publish idefines for and interp of ical data indicating a tested material is ACM.

Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEML |. b Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 » www.seeml.com
iyl 1“3 - S = NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
” Date Analyzed:[01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stj0hnenv.oom, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported: |01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a [ater Project Name:|OId Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
ject Address:|200 Park Dr
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen Proj = =
City, State. ZIP:|Ballwin, MO
LMethDdTlcgy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
-13'3 No.: % Fibrous Non- - - "
Eﬂem: Rou % Asbestos Type Asbestos Material Type % Non-Fibrous Matesial Description/Location
609C
B None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (White) Texture/LL Nurse
610A ) ]
Do None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Floor Tile/Nurses Office
6108 . . .
01 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/Nurses Office
6
208 None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound/Nurses
22-01 Office
610D i . .
boos None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Nurses Office
611A .
Cots None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Floor Tile/Nurses Office
6118 . N -
D None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/Nurses Office
piic i
None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound/Nurses
D2-02 Office
511D 5 i .
7 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix ({Tan) Mastic/Nurses Office

Approdfd By: Andrea Berrios

Oisclaimer:

The results inHtis report only apply ta the samgples as received.

NOB samplesisn— tmedasapreuminzryamlvsisWehtmy 'd ior Negative NOB samples resuti g i Jess than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Anglysis.

Lk sampies are into h b and anah individually NADmmnoabestosﬁbersweredetmed.\Mlen“ the mini det and reporting limit is less than 1%
unless paint ol mgnpeﬂmmd.mcrn!eszmplesmaycomhhrge of interfe anditis d

that the sample be anatyzed by gravimetsic pairt count analysis to lower the detection limit
and to aid in akhestos identification.

foar |l FLathol:
Any opi i pretations exp 4 in thiz report are cutside the scops of this Izboratory's accraditation. Inte Tpretation of the data ond informatian within this document is left 1o the compa Ny, consulzant, sndfor
persons who cgnductad the fieldwork. A mateswl i r Bestos com

ing material (ALM] where the ashestos content is determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the
American € of Industrial Hy Bt {ALGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association [AIHA) the tadoor Alr Quzlity Association {IADWA); the United Stares Envirommental Pratection Ageney (ISEPAY:
the Centers fol|imesse Contral (C0€) as well as the Caiifgenia Departmant of Health Services (CADHS} have published guidaflines for assessment and interp of yliczl data indicating a tested material 5 ACM
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Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Ashestos Division
102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
SEEM!. I.ah Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 , www.seeml.com
et H S - NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474
PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary
Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled: (01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
' Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853-4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported:|01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at a later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
Project Address: 200 Park D
Analyzed by: Emily McElveen = = = L
City, State. Z1P:|Ballwin, MO
Method[}(ogv: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Ref#: G-240122108
1gh No.; % Asbestos Type FoFibrousNom- |, o rous Matesial Description/Location
Client No.: Asbestos Material Type
12a
:2{}3 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Green) Hoor Tile/Nurses Office
612B i .
05 None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Yellow) Mastic/Nurses Office
& I
2 None Detected None Detected 100% Binder/Filler (Gray) Leveling Compound/Nurses
22-03 Office
612D . . .
None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Tan) Mastic/Nurses Office
22-03
B13A . . ! .
D01 None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% Organic Matrix (Gray) Sink Undercoating/Nurses Office
B14A . . .
e None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% Organic Matrix (Gray) Sink Undercoating/Nurses Office
615A . i _ .
o None Detected 7% Cellulose 93% Organic Matrix (Gray) Sink Undercoating/Nurses Office
516A N . . .
T 2% Chrysotile None Detected 98% Organic Matrix (Gray) Caulk/Exterior
17A
f‘H}Z POSITIVE STOP (Gray) Cauk/Exterior

Approved By: Andrea Berrios

Disclaimer:

The results in {hs report only 2pety to the samples as received.

NOB samples gfe tested as 3 preliminary analysis. We highly recommend for Negative NOB samples resafting in fess than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.

Inhtmupnnmi-snmniesare into hi be and anak indivi y. NAD means no ash fibers were detected. When detected the mini [l ien and ing limit is less than 1%

unless point cognting is perfo . Floor tile samples may contain farge amounts of interference materfal and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis ta lower the detection limit

and to aid in 103 identfication,

Guidelines for |#tarprotation:

Ay opinionsfigterpretations expressed in this feport are outside the scape of this Lsboratany's sccreditat Intarp of the data and information within this dacumant i left 1o the company, consultant, snd/or

persans who ephd d the Heldwork. A material 5 lated asbestos g material [ALM) where the asbestos content s determined to be one percent or greater. Several organuations, induding the
Conflgence of & [ I Hypi [ACGTH}: the Americin Industrial Hygiens Association [AIHAJ: the ndoor Alr Cusality Association (IAQAY; the United States Envirenmental Protection Agency {USEPA];

the Centers fié [lisasss Control (CDC) as well 35 the Califormia Departmaent of Health Sary 5 {CADHS) have publisty idefines for sment ard inter

of analytical data indicating a tested matesial is ACM
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SEEML La

Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories - Asbestos Division

'é: 102 Edinburgh Court Greenville, SC 29607
D 3 Phone: 864-233-3770, Fax: 864-233-6589 » www.seeml.com
iL S - NVLAP Lab ID:201031-0 xas Lic: 300474

PLM Asbestos Bulk Sample Summary

Client: St. John Environmental Consulting Date Sampled:|01/19/2024
Date Received:|01/22/2024
" Date Analyzed:|01/22/2024
314)853—4668/ian@stjohnenv.com, mak@seeml.cor Date Reported:{01/22/2024
Date Revised:|01/25/2024
Rev.3 Samples 15-01 to 15-03 were added at 3 later Project Name: |Old Ballwin Police Dept
date. Project No:
it by: Emily McEl Project Address:|200 Ffark Dr
City, State. ZIP: | Ballwin, MO
Methodl:{logy: EPA/600/R-93/116 Without Gravimetry SEEML Refi#: G-240122108
tab No. % Asbestos Type Tofibsouson: oo Non-Fibrous Material Description/Location
Qient No.: Asbestos Material Type prign
618A
POSITIVE STOP (Gray) Caulk/Exterior
24-03
619A ] . . .
e None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Resinous Material/Lower HVAC
620A
None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Biack) Resinous Material/Lower HVAC
25-02
B21A ] ] ] .
s None Detected None Detected 100% Organic Matrix (Black) Resinous Material/Lower HVAC

Approved By: Andrea Berrios

Disdaimer:

The results ir: this report only apply to the samples as received.

NOB mamples 3

Ink

E tested as a preliminary analysis. we highly recammend for Negative NOB samples resulting in less than 1% Asbestos to be verified by TEM or Point Analysis.

samales are into h b es anc analy

individually. NAD means no asbesrus fibers were detected. When d the mi d ion and reporting limit is less than 1%

unless point
and to aid in ad

i s performed. Floor tile samples may cortaln arge amounts of interference material and itis recommended that the sample be znalyzed by gravimetric paint count

analysis to lower the detectian limit
Hestos identification

idekines for |

ter Ll

Any opinans/i
sersons who

prEtations exp 1in this report are outside the scope of this [ab Y's acareditation. Inter ion of the data and information within this document Is left to the company, consultant, and/or

American Conf

tha fiek k. A fal is c b containing material (ACM) where the asbestos content &5 determined to be one percent or greater. Several organizations, including the

the Centers for gk

= of Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Associarion (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association [IAQA); the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA);

P of analytical data indicating a tested material is ACM.

Form 8.0 Rev. 8 04/29/20

Page 16 of 16




@ AN Michael L. P
iIchaet L. Parson

—_——————— MISSOURI Governor
Y @ DEPARTMENT OF ru Buntin
& NATURAL RESOURCES Director

January 3, 2024

Ian M St John
5515 Grace Ave
St Louis, MO 63116

RE: Missouri Asbestos Occupation Certification Card

Enclosed is your certification card for Asbestos Inspector. as issued by the Asbestos Unit of the
Missouri Department of Natural Resources' Air Pollution Control Program.

Missouri Certification Number: 7] 18122723MOIR6626
Course Training Date: December 27,2023

Missouri Certification Approval Date: January 03, 2024
Missouri Certification Expiration Date: January 03, 2025

Note:

¢ All Missouri-certified asbestos personnel must comply with the following statutes and
regulations:

© Sections 643.225 to 643.250. RSMo;

© 10 CSR 10-6.241 Asbestos Projects-Registration, Abatement, Notification, Inspection,
Demolition, and Performance Requirements: and

© 10 CSR 10-6.250 Asbestos Projects-Certification, Accereditation and Business
Exemption Requirements.

* To keep your occupation certification up-to-date, you must complete an annual refresher
course and submit a renewal application each year. .

e In order to be eligible to renew your certi ication, you must successfully complete a refresher
course with a Missouri-accredited training provider within 12 months of the expiration date of
your current training certificate. If you exceed this grace pericd, you will be required to retake
a Missouri-accredited initial course in order to be eligible for M issouri certification,

To obtain a copy of the certification renewal application, or review regulations and requirements,

please visit our website at htip://dnr.mo. gov/env/apep/asbestos/index htm.

fyou have any questions please call the Air Pollution Control Program at 573-751-4817.

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM

Director of Air Pollution Control Program

PO Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 » dnr.mo.gov

&




SEEML Reference Number:
G-240117037

Date Issued: 01/17/2024

Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories
102 Edinburgh Court

SEEM[ [ ahs Greenville, SC 29607
Phone: (864) 233-3770

= tiniacan fo v = b
Fax: (864) 233-6589

Asbestos Analytical Report By: Polarized Light Microscopy

This report has been prepared for St. John Environmental Consulting the information and
data has been checked for thoroughness and accuracy. The results reported apply only to the
materials as received. The documents(s) contained herein are confidential and privileged
information intended for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. This report
shall not be reproduced except in full without SEEML’s approval.

Client Project Name: 1175th Army National Gaurd
The Following report was Pprepared using this test method(s) contained within this document.

PLM Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis: EPA 600/R-93/116
(7 PLM 400 Point Count (<0.25%) EPA 600/R-93/116
(1 PLM 1000 Point Count (<0.1%) EPA 600/R-93/116

(J PLM Carb 435 Level A Reporting Limit (<0.25%)

[ PLM Carb 435 Level B (Reporting limit <0.1%)

[ PLM by EPA/600/R-93/116 with Milling Prep 400 Point Count
Y Vemniculite Initial Screening EPA 600R-93/116

[ PLM Cincinnati Method 600/R-04/004 (Amphibole Only)

(] PLM Vermiculite Method SOF-V 198.8 (Step 1 Chrysotile & Prep)

D PLM Vermiculite Method SOF-v 198.8 (Step 2 (Amphibole)

Approved By :  sfudres Bovrioe

Thank you for choosing SEEML Labs, We strive to provide superior quality testing, analytical data and customer
service. SEEML is accredited through the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST} National
Voluntary Accreditation Progtam (NVLAP) for bulk ashestos analysis NVLAP # 20103 1-0 and licensed by the
Texas Department of State Health Services (License Number: 300474). This report must not be used (o claim
product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the US government.

Form 16 Rev. 7 05/11/20
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St. John Environmental Consulting LLC |NVO|CE

5515 Grace Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63116

Phone: (314) 853-4668 INVOICE # DATE

2302-074 2/20/2023
BILLTO CUSTOMER ID TERMS
Jim Link 1.5% Net 60 Days
City of Ballwin
200 Park Drive
Ballwin, MO
636-227-9000
ilink@ballwin.mo.us
DESCRIPTION QTy UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
300 Park Drive - Asbestos Butk Sampling 1 2,800.00 2,800.00
Thank you for your business! SUBTOTAL 2,300.00
TAX RATE
TAX
TOTAL S 2,800.00

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact
[lan St. John, 314-853-4668, ian@stjohnenv.com]



/ \ ABATEMENT
| &‘ y DEMOLITION
_—_ '- GROUP

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING

Between
Contractor and Subcontractor
Proposal # 24-1-213

Date: 2/21/2024
Proposal For: City of Ballwin, Attn: Jim Link, Director of Public Works

Project: 300 Park Drive, Ballwin, MO Ashestos Abatement

Alloy Group is pleased to submit the following proposal for abatement for the above referenced project. This agreement is
contingent upon acceptance of this proposal and the attached Exhibit A & B.

Project Description: Alloy Group will provide supervision, labor, materials, and disposal required for pre-demo asbestos
abatement per the findings report dated February 1, 2024.

Asbestos Abatement TOTAL: $ 38,820.00

Schedule: In an agreed upon schedule
Alloy Group will perform the abatement process in a thorough and professional manner consistent with industry standards.

Payment Terms: Net 30 days
The terms of this proposal are good for 60 days

Sincerely,
Wb bl

Mike Stillwell
Project Manager

Accepted by: Date:

ALLOY GROUP
717 Crown Industrial
Chesterfield, MO
ALLOYGROUP.COM

Alloy is a trademark used by Prism Spectrum Holdings, LLC. {Alloy) and its legal entities {Environmental Holdings Group, LLC., Prism Response, LLC. Spectrum Environmental, LLC.)



St. Louis Office
717 Crown Industrial Ct.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

Alloy Group’s License/Training

10 Hour OSHA field Workforce
30 Hour OSHA field Supervisors
Asbestos Abatement

Lead Abatement

Hazwoper 40 Hour

CPR First Aid

RCRA/Hazmat

Alloy Group’'s Markets
= Commercial, Industrial and Institutional
= Federal/State/Local Government
= Industrial

Alloy Group’s Experience

» Asbestos Abatement
Lead-Based Paint Abatement
Mold Remediation
Interior Demolition
Structural Demolition

Alloy Group’s Safety (Spectrum Environmental)

2021 2020 2019
Work Hours 317,260 221,811 | 235,744
TRIR 5.04 1.80 0.00
DART 2.52 0.90 0.00
EMR 0.57 0.81 0.84

Alloy Group’s Credentials
= Over $10,000,000 GL insurance coverage
= QOver $60,000,000 bond capability
» Federal/State/Local government contract
experience
= Professional project management and
contract administration

Alloy Group’s Registration Information

= 2021 NAICS Codes: 562910,
238912, 238910, 238990

= 2021 SIC Codes: 1799, 1795,
1623, 1629

Alloy Group’s Offices/Coverage

Alloy Group’s Union Affiliations
(Spectrum Environmental)

=  AFL-CIO

(B) o (B)Edc._ (B) opeER (B) Al

P_E,F‘TAM @SPECTRUM @AAIS



ABATEMENT

DEMOLITION
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING
EXHIBIT A
Scope of Project

Project Description: Alloy Group will provide supervision, labor, materials, and disposal required for pre-demo asbestos
abatement per the findings report dated February 1, 2024.

EXHIBIT B
General Conditions

Our proposal includes and is based on the following:

Cost of St. Louis County Asbestos Project Notification fee

10-day wait period required by St. Louis County for notification review prior to abatement

Proposal based on work starting and being performed March, April, May months

If add alt. for window board up is accepted; windows will be tapcon into masonry

Owner to supply all needed power and water for this project

Owner and/or general contractor providing staging areas for materials, equipment, dumpster, and parking for
crew members near to project area

One mobilization and demobilization to project site for continuous performance of work until complete
Compliance with EPA NESHAP and OSHA regulations for asbestos removal

* A++ rated 20+ million-dollar insurance coverage

* ¥ X ¥ O * *

#* *

Our proposal excludes the following:

* Cost of third-party sampling or clearances

* Repair and/or replacement of building materials removed due to Asbestos or Lead abatement (i.e., ceilings,
pipe insulation, flooring, plaster, fireproofing, etc...)

* Repair of interior surfaces and fixed objects due to the possible minimal damage caused by preparation of
work areas.
Additional abatement of materials and/or areas not in this Alloy Group proposal
Bonds and sales tax
Damages not reported to Alloy Group within 24 hours of completion of project

ALLOY GROUP
717 Crown Industrial
Chesterfield, MO

Alloy is a trademark used by Prism Spectrum Moldings, LLC. [Alloy) and its legal entities (Environmental Holdings Group, LLC., Prism Response, LLC. Spectrum Environmental, LLC.)



Environmental
Operations, Inc.

CLEARING THE WAY

February 15, 2024

EOI Proposal# P14937

Mr. Jim Link

City of Ballwin: Director of Public Works
200 Park Drive

Ballwin, Missouri 63011

Subject: Proposal for Professional Asbestos Abatement Services
300 Park Drive
Ballwin, Missouri 63011

Dear: Mr. Link,

Environmental Operations, Inc. (EOI) is pleased to submit this Proposal for Professional
Asbestos Abatement Services for the property located at 300 Park Drive, in Ballwin Missouri.
EOI will provide Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Missouri licensed Asbestos
Workers and a Supervisor to perform the abatement activities. All abatement activities will be
performed in accordance with the Federal NESHAP, OSHA 29 CFR 1926.1101, and local
regulations.

SCOPE OF WORK

EOI proposes to remove and properly dispose of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM)
identified in the Asbestos Bulk Sampling Survey conducted by St. John Environmental dated
February 1, 2024. Project #2402-029

EXCLUSIONS/CLARIFICATION

e The building owner will provide the necessary utilities (ie: water and electricity) to
complete this project.

* EOIl assumcs once work commences, work will be completed without interruptions,

» Standard insurance requirements are included in this proposal.

¢ EOI understands the scope of work can be performed during the normal business hours of
7:00am-3:30pm Monday-Friday. No premium cost for off-hour work has been included in this
proposal.

Abatement Cost: $ 25,580.00

Environmental Consulting, Engineering, Remediation, Abatement and Demolition
7733 Forsyth Boulevard Suite 1600  St. Louis, Missouri 63105 314.241.0900
www.environmentalops.com




300 Park Drive.
February 15,2024
Page 2

The cost includes all materials, equipment, air monitoring, union labor, and waste disposal
required to complete this project. EOI is available to begin the 10-day notification process to St.
Louis County Air Pollution upon receipt of a written notice to proceed.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The terms of payment are 100% due within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. A 1.5% service
charge per month (18% per annum) will be charged on all past-due accounts.

If there are any questions, clarifications or need for additional information please contact my

office at (314) 241-0900 Ext. 302

Sincerely,

'./ —

John Perkins
Project Manager/ Estimator

Accepted By:

Signature:

Name/Title:

Date:

Environmental Consulting, Engineering, Remediation, Abatement and Demaolition
7733 Forsyth Boulevard Suite 1600  St. Louis, Missouri 63105 314.241.0900
www.environmentalops.com
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